the straight-line method.  In conjunction with the merger, the Bank established liabilities for certain merger related
costs related to severance and personnel related charges, professional fees, contract termination costs, systems
conversion, and related charges.  The total liability established at the time of acquisition was approximately $435,000,
the amount utilized during 2007 was $27,000, and the remaining liability at December 31, 2007 was $408,000.

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

160

The following information presents the unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended December 31,
2007 and 2006 as though the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2006.  The pro forma data was derived by
combining the historical consolidated financial information of LCNB and Sycamore using the purchase method of
accounting for business combinations.  The pro forma results do not necessarily indicate results that would have been
obtained had the acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2006 or results that may be achieved in the future ($000,
except per share data).

81

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

161

NOTE 17 -

ACQUISITIONS (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited)
. LCNB

Corp.
Sycamore

Ntl Bank

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Net interest income $ 18,094 2,337 (273) (1) 20,158
Provision for loan losses 266 180 446
Net interest income after

  provision for loan losses 17,828 2,157 (273) 19,712
Non-interest income 8,341 177 8,518
Non-interest expense 18,340 2,531 (492) (2) 20,379
Income before income taxes 7,829 (197) 219 7,851
Provision for income taxes 1,935 33 74 2,042
Net income $ 5,894 (230) 145 5,809
Basic earnings per share $ 0.94 0.87
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.94 0.87

(1) Represents the reduction of interest income related to the net cash paid for the Sycamore acquisition as
if it had been completed January 1, 2006.  The reduction was calculated using the average rate for
federal funds sold and interest-bearing demand deposits for 2007.

(2) Represents amortization of core deposit intangible and adjustment for merger-related expenses.

Year ended December 31, 2006 (unaudited)
LCNB
Corp.

Sycamore

Ntl. Bank

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Net interest income $ 18,315 2,260 (270) (1) 20,305
Provision for loan losses 143 180 323
Net interest income after

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

162

  provision for loan losses 18,172 2,080 (270) 19,982
Non-interest income 8,345 432 8,777
Non-interest expense 17,838 2,002 57 (2) 19,897
Income before income taxes 8,679 510 (327) 8,862
Provision for income taxes 2,165 173 (111) 2,227
Net income $ 6,514 337 (216) 6,635
Basic earnings per share $ 1.00 0.97
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.00 0.97

(1) Represents the reduction of interest income related to the net cash paid for the Sycamore acquisition as
if it had been completed January 1, 2006.  The reduction was calculated using the average rate for
federal funds sold and interest-bearing demand deposits for 2006.

(2) Represents amortization of core deposit intangible.

On May 31, 2006, Dakin purchased the existing book of business of Altemeier Oliver & Company Agency, Inc.
(�AOC�), an independent insurance agency located in Blue Ash, Ohio.  The acquisition of AOC was accounted for using